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Hello, my name is

August 2019

%
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and | am conducting a survey for Suffolk University/USA Today and |

would like to get your opinions on some issues of the day. Would you like to spend seven minutes to help

us out? {ASK FOR YOUNGEST IN HOUSEHOLD}

1. Gender
(N=1,000) n %
Male 485 48.50
Female 515 51.50
2. Are you currently registered to vote?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 1,000 100.00
3. Do you think of yourself as a Democrat, Republican, or Independent?
(N=1,000) n %
Democrat 335 33.50
Republican 290 29.00
Independent 299 29.90
Other 54 5.40
Refused 22 2.20
4, What is your age category? {USE CENSUS CATEGORIES & QUOTA FOR EACH STATE M/F}
(N=1,000) n %
18-24 Years 84 8.40
25-34 Years 173 17.30
35-49 Years 230 23.00
50-64 Years 267 26.70
65-74 Years 154 15.40
75+ 78 7.80
Refused 14 1.40
5. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background / ancestry is?
(N=1,000) n %
White/Caucasian 700 70.00
Black/African-American 116 11.60
American Indian / Alaska Native 12 1.20
Asian 37 3.70
Native Hawaiian / Other Pacific Islander --------------------- 5 0.50
Hispanic/Latino 117 11.70
Other 8 0.80
Don’t know 5 0.50
6. Do you feel the country is headed in the right direction or is on the wrong track?
(N=1,000) n %
Right Direction 329 32.90
Wrong Track 564 56.40
Undecided 107 10.70
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7. When you think about the 2020 presidential campaign ahead, what one word describes how you
feel about it?

(N=1,000) n %

Hopeful 54 5.40
Important/Crucial/Necessary 56 5.60
Excited/Interesting/Anticipation 77 7.70
Optimistic 31 3.10
Certain/Confident 23 2.30
Change/Get rid of Trump 33 3.30
Re-elect Trump 15 1.50
Trump (non-specific) 35 3.50
General positive (fine, good, okay) 40 4.0
Nervous/Anxious/Concerned 73 7.30
Chaotic/Circus/Hectic 62 6.20
Worried/Scared/Frightened/Afraid 104 10.40
A joke/Crazy/Ridiculous 42 4.20
Not interested/Indifferent/Not concerned ------------------- 28 2.80
Uncertain/Undecided/Unsure 35 3.50
Unhappy/Sad/Depressing 32 3.20
Confusing/Complicated/Frustrated 37 3.70
Disgusted/Appalled/Horrible/Disaster/Train Wreck 73 7.30
It's a war/Battle/Aggressive 19 1.90
Not Important/Waste of time 17 1.70
Mad/Angry 8 0.80
Other negative comments 13 1.30
Other 60 6.00
DK/Undecided/Refused 33 3.30

I am going to read you a short list of individuals and organizations and for each, please tell me if your

opinion of them is generally favorable or generally unfavorable. If you are undecided or if you have never
heard of someone, just tell me that. First take Donald Trump. Is your opinion of Donald Trump generally
(RANDOMIZE 9-12)

favorable or generally unfavorable?

(N=1,000)

NEVER HEARD EAVORABLE UNFAVORABLE HOF/UNDECIDED

8. Donald Trump

9. Democratic Party

10. Republican Party

11. Nancy Pelosi

12. U.S. Congress
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13. If the 2020 presidential election were held today, would you vote for President Trump, the
Democratic nhominee, or a third party candidate?
(N=1,000) n %
President Trump 385 38.50
Democratic nominee 413 41.13
Third Party candidate 96 9.60
Undecided 95 9.50
Refused 11 1.10
14. Overall, do you strongly approve, approve, disapprove, or strongly disapprove of the job Donald
Trump is doing as president?
(N=1,000) n %
Strongly Approve 238 23.80
Approve 202 20.20
Disapprove 137 13.70
Strongly Disapprove 398 39.80
Undecided 22 2.20
Refused 3 0.30
15. Earlier you said you were registered as a/an {INSERT}. Thinking about your state’s primary or

caucus next year, do you think you will vote in your state’s Democratic Primary or Caucus,

Republican Primary or Caucus, or will you skip the primaries?

(N=1,000) n

Democratic Primary or Caucus 424
Republican Primary or Caucus 289
Skip Primaries 167
Undecided 107
Refused 13
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{FOR 15.1}
16. If the Democratic Primary or Caucus for President were held today and the candidates were ....

{ROTATE}, for whom would you vote or lean toward? (If you know who you will vote for you can
stop me at any time)

8/20 - 8/25

(N=424)
Michael Bennet

=)

Joe Biden

[N
w

Cory Booker
Steve Bullock

Pete Buttigieg

N

Julian Castro

Bill de Blasio
John Delaney

Tulsi Gabbard

Kirsten Gillibrand
Kamala Harris

N

Amy Klobuchar

Wayne Messam
Beto O’Rourke

Tim Ryan

Bernie Sanders

a1

Joe Sestak
Tom Steyer

Elizabeth Warren

Marianne Williamson

Andrew Yang

(&)}

=

Other

Undecided

~

Refused
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{FOR 16.1 — 16.22}

17.

Who would be your second choice?

FINAL

(N=341) n

Michael Bennet 1
Joe Biden 39
Cory Booker 15
Steve Bullock 1
Pete Buttigieg 41
Julian Castro 8
Bill de Blasio 3
John Delaney 1
Tulsi Gabbard 10
Kirsten Gillibrand 4
Kamala Harris 41
Amy Klobuchar 2
Wayne Messam 1
Beto O’Rourke 10
Tim Ryan 0
Bernie Sanders 36
Joe Sestak 1
Tom Steyer 0
Elizabeth Warren 58
Marianne Williamson 5
Andrew Yang 7
Other 10
Undecided 41
Refused 6

{FOR 16.1 — 16.22}

August 2019

%
0.29
11.44
4.40
0.29
12.02
2.35
0.88
0.29
2.93
1.17
12.02
0.59
0.29
2.93
0.00
10.56
0.29
0.00
17.01
1.47
2.05
2.93
12.02
1.76

%
81.23
3.52
4.99
2.93
7.04
0.29

%
15.22
31.83
46.37

6.57

%
90.31

4.84

4.84

18. Earlier, you indicated that your first choice was <Q16>. If <Q16> isn’t the nominee of the
Democratic party next November, will you vote for the eventual Democratic nominee, President
Trump, a third party candidate, or will you skip voting next November?
(N=341) n
Democratic Nominee 277
President Trump 12
Third Party candidate 17
Skip Voting 10
Undecided 24
Refused 1
{FOR 15.2}
19. Would you be more or less likely to vote for a Republican Senator or U.S. Congressman who
criticizes President Trump, or would it make no difference?
(N=289) n
More likely 44
Less likely 92
No difference 134
Undecided 19
{FOR 15.2}
20. If the Republican Primary was held today and the candidates were Donald Trump or Bill Weld, for
whom would you vote or lean toward?
(N=289) n
Donald Trump 261
Bill Weld 14
Undecided 14
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{FOR 20.2, WELD VOTERS IN GOP PRIMARY}
21. If Bill Weld isn’t the nominee of the Republican Party next November, will you vote for President
Trump, the Democratic nominee, a third party candidate, or will you skip voting next November?

August 2019

(N=14) n %
President Trump 0 0.00
Democratic nominee 7 50.00
Third Party candidate 6 42.86
Skip Voting 1 7.14
Undecided 0 0.00

22. If your candidate for President were to lose, how confident would you be that the 2020

presidential election had been conducted in a “fair-and-square way” — would you say you would
be very confident, somewhat confident, not very confident, or not at all confident? {ROTATE
ASCENDING, DESCENDING}

(N=1,000) n

Very confident 211
Somewhat confident 316
Not very confident 198
Not at all confident 181
Undecided 87
Refused 7

%
21.10
31.60
19.80
18.10

8.70

0.70

{FOR 22.3 or 22.4, THOSE THAT ARE NOT CONFIDENT IF THEIR CANDIDATE WERE TO LOSE}
23. Why aren’t you confident that the 2020 presidential election will be conducted in a fair-and-square
way? You can select as many factors that you feel apply. Would you say... {RANDOMIZE}

(N=379) n %
Voter suppression, with eligible voters being
discouraged from voting 183 48.28
Voter fraud, with those who aren’t eligible to vote,
still casting ballots 175 46.17
Foreign interference in the campaign 203 53.56
Unfair coverage by the mainstream media --------------- 145 38.26
Distribution of fake news, that is, news that is
deliberately untrue 164 43.27
Undecided 19 5.01
Refused 2 0.53
24, When you think about the presidential election in 2020, which of the following comes closest to
your view? {ROTATE ASCENDING, DESCENDING}
(N=1,000) n %
The 2020 election is the most important of my
lifetime 582 58.20
The 2020 election is important, but not the most
important of my lifetime 325 32.50
The 2020 election is not all that important
compared with others in my lifetime -------------------- 55 5.50
Undecided 31 3.10
Refused 7 0.70
25. Do you believe that the fundamental values of the United States are being tested in the 2020
presidential election more so than in previous elections, or not?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 812 81.20
No 149 14.90
Undecided 37 3.70
Refused 2 0.20
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26. How would you describe your own political viewpoint — very liberal, liberal, moderate,
conservative, very conservative? {ROTATE .1-.5 ASCENDING TO DESCENDING}
(N=1,000) n %
Very liberal 73 7.30
Liberal 165 16.50
Moderate 343 34.30
Conservative 247 24.70
Very conservative 114 11.40
Other 25 2.50
Don’t know 33 3.30
27. The next question is about Greenland. Do you think the Unites States should take steps to buy
Greenland?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 186 18.60
No 612 61.20
Undecided 197 19.70
Refused 5 0.50
28. From your own point of view, do you think the House of Representatives should seriously
consider impeaching President Trump — yes or no?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 374 37.40
No 571 57.10
Undecided 50 5.00
Refused 5 0.50
29. Do you think the House of Representatives will seriously consider impeaching President Trump,
yes or no?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 292 29.20
No 595 59.50
Undecided 108 10.80
Refused 5 0.50
30. I’m going to ask you some questions about guns in America. Do you support requiring
background checks for all firearm sales?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 904 90.40
No 77 7.70
Undecided 13 1.30
Refused 6 0.60
31. Do you support banning the sale of some semi-automatic assault-style weapons, such as the AK-
47 or the AR-157?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 600 60.00
No 370 37.00
Undecided 26 2.60
Refused 4 0.40
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32. Do you support banning magazines that hold more than 10 rounds of ammunition?

(N=1,000) n %

Yes 579 57.90

No 375 37.50

Undecided 44 4.40

Refused 2 0.20
33. Do you support offering federal incentives for states to pass “red flag” or “extreme risk” laws that

allow courts to temporarily take firearms away from people suspected of being a danger to the

public or to themselves?

(N=1,000) n %
Yes 691 69.10
No 211 21.10
Undecided 89 8.90
Refused 9 0.90
34. When it comes to gun measures, would you be willing to vote for a candidate who disagreed with
you on gun issues, if that candidate agreed with you on other issues?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 492 49.20
No 351 35.10
Undecided 155 15.50
Refused 2 0.20
35. Just your best guess, will any significant gun-control legislation be passed by Congress over the
next year — yes or no?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 234 23.40
No 679 67.90
Undecided 84 8.40
Refused 3 0.30
{FOR 35.1, 35.3, 35.4}
36. Will any significant gun-control legislation be signed into law over the next year — yes or no?
(N=321) n %
Yes 145 45.17
No 98 30.53
Undecided 71 22.12
Refused 7 2.18
37. Have the recent mass shootings in the United States changed your thinking about gun laws?
Here are three options to pick from. {ROTATE 37.1 and 37.2}
(N=1,000) n %
They have made me more likely to support gun
control measures 362 36.20
They have made me more likely to support gun
owner rights 149 14.90
They haven't affected my views either way --------------- 450 45.00
Undecided 36 3.60
Refused 3 0.30
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38. Just your best guess, over the next year do you think there will be more shootings, fewer
shootings, or no change compared to the previous year?

(N=1,000) n %

More shootings 525 52.50
Fewer shootings 55 5.50
No change 336 33.60
Undecided 76 7.60
Refused 8 0.80

THE FINAL QUESTIONS WILL HELP US CLASSIFY YOUR ANSWERS WITH OTHERS TAKING THE SURVEY

39. Does anyone in your household own a gun?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 499 49.90
No 455 45.50
Undecided 12 1.20
Refused 34 3.40
40. Are any members of your household union members?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 195 19.50
No 794 79.40
Undecided 10 1.00
Refused 1 0.10
41. Do you have school-aged children in your household?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 315 31.50
No 678 67.80
Undecided 2 0.20
Refused 5 0.50
42. What is the highest level of education you have completed?
(N=1,000) n %
Some high school 11 1.10
High school graduate 147 14.70
Some college 191 19.10
Trade/technical/vocational training 52 5.20
College graduate 387 38.70
Masters or PhD 205 20.50
Undecided 1 0.10
Refused 6 0.60
43. What TV news or commentary source do you trust the most? {RANDOMIZE 43.1 - 43.9}
(N=1,000) n %
CNN 104 10.40
MSNBC 68 6.80
FOX NEWS 235 23.50
ABC 53 5.30
NBC 48 4.80
CBS 48 4.8
C-SPAN 25 2.50
COMEDY CENTRAL 25 2.50
PBS/NPR 128 12.80
None of Them 229 22.90
Undecided 37 3.70
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44, What TV news or commentary source do you trust the least? {RANDOMIZE 44.1 - 44.9}

(N=1,000) n %

CNN 210 21.10
MSNBC 59 5.90
FOX NEWS 394 39.40
ABC 12 1.20
NBC 30 3.00
CBS 9 0.90
C-SPAN 10 1.00
COMEDY CENTRAL 48 4.80
PBS/NPR 7 0.70
All of Them 129 12.90
Undecided 92 9.20

45, What is your annual household income?

(N=1,000) n %

Under $20,000 per year 45 4.50
Under $50,000 per year 134 13.40
Under $75,000 per year 151 15.10
Under $100,000 per year 186 18.60
Under $140,000 per year 163 16.30
$140,000 or more per year 178 17.80
Undecided 143 14.30
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[THANK YOU FOR YOUR TIME.
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HAVE A NICE DAY/EVENING.]
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